Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/16/2013

Addendum 1

Berkshire Cable Corporation d/b/a FairPoint Long Distance PSC No. 1 - Telephone Effective Date: April 16, 2013

Leaf 1 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST FLEXIBLE RATE SCHEDULE

Residential and Business Direct Dial InterLATA Service

Reference Sections 3.1-3.7 and 4.2.1

A. Residential Service

Rates Per Minute

1.	Day Rates, Initial Minutes			
	Mileage Band	Minimum	Maximum	Actual
	18	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1790
	44	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1790
	65	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1990
	104	*	\$0.5000	\$0.2190
	164	*	\$0.5000	\$0.2190
	9999	*	\$0.5000	\$0.2390
2.	Evening Rates, Initial Minutes			
	Mileage Band	Minimum	Maximum	Maximum
	18	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1190
	44	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1290
	65	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1290
	104	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1390
	164	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1490
	9999	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1590
3.	Night and Weekend Rates, Initial	Minutes		
	Mileage Band	Minimum	Maximum	Maximum
	18	*	\$0.5000	\$0.0890
	44	*	\$0.5000	\$0.0990
	65	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1090
	104	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1190
	164	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1190
	9999	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1190

^{*} Minimum price will not be set below incremental cost.

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/16/2013

Addendum 1

Berkshire Cable Corporation d/b/a FairPoint Long Distance PSC No. 1 - Telephone Effective Date: April 16, 2013

Leaf 2 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST FLEXIBLE RATE SCHEDULE, (CONT'D.)

Residential and Business Direct Dial InterLATA Service, (Cont'd.)

Reference Sections 3.1-3.7 and 4.2.1, (Cont'd.)

A. Residential Service (Cont'd.)

Rates Per Minute

4.	Day Rates, Additional Minutes Mileage Band	Minimum	Maximum	Actual
	18	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1900
	44	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1900
	65	*	\$0.5000	\$0.2100
	104	*	\$0.5000	\$0.2300
	164	*	\$0.5000	\$0.2300
	9999	*	\$0.5000	\$0.2500
5.	Evening Rates, Additional Minu	utes		
	Mileage Band	Minimum	Maximum	Maximum
	18	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1300
	44	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1400
	65	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1400
	104	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1500
	164	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1600
	9999	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1700
6.	Night and Weekend Rates, Add	itional Minutes		
	Mileage Band	Minimum	Maximum	Maximum
	18	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1000
	44	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1100
	65	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	104	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1300
	164	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1300
	9999	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1300

^{*} Minimum price will not be set below incremental cost.

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/16/2013

Addendum 1

Berkshire Cable Corporation d/b/a FairPoint Long Distance PSC No. 1 - Telephone Effective Date: April 16, 2013

Leaf 3
Revision 0
Superseding Revision

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST FLEXIBLE RATE SCHEDULE, (CONT'D.)

Residential and Business Direct Dial InterLATA Service, (Cont'd.)

Reference Sections 3.1-3.7 and 4.2.1, (Cont'd.)

B. Business Service, (Cont'd.)

Rates Per Minute

1.	Day Rates, Initial Minutes			
	Mileage Band	Minimum	Maximum	Actual
	18	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1900
	44	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1900
	65	*	\$0.5000	\$0.2100
	104	*	\$0.5000	\$0.2300
	164	*	\$0.5000	\$0.2300
	9999	*	\$0.5000	\$0.2500
2.	Evening Rates, Initial Minutes			
	Mileage Band	Minimum	Maximum	Maximum
	18	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1300
	44	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1400
	65	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1400
	104	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1500
	164	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1600
	9999	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1700
3.	Night and Weekend Rates, Initia	l Minutes		
	Mileage Band	Minimum	Maximum	Maximum
	18	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1000
	44	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1100
	65	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	104	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1300
	164	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1300
	9999	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1300
Mini	mum price will not be get below inco	ramantal aast		

^{*} Minimum price will not be set below incremental cost.

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/16/2013

Addendum 1

Berkshire Cable Corporation d/b/a FairPoint Long Distance PSC No. 1 - Telephone Effective Date: April 16, 2013

Leaf 4
Revision 0
Superseding Revision

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST FLEXIBLE RATE SCHEDULE, (CONT'D.)

Residential and Business Direct Dial InterLATA Service, (Cont'd.)

Reference Sections 3.1-3.7 and 4.2.1, (Cont'd.)

B. Business Service (Cont'd.)

Rates Per Minute

4.	Day Rates, Additional Minutes			
	Mileage Band	Minimum	Maximum	Actual
	18	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1900
	44	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1900
	65	*	\$0.5000	\$0.2100
	104	*	\$0.5000	\$0.2300
	164	*	\$0.5000	\$0.2300
	9999	*	\$0.5000	\$0.2500
5.	Evening Rates, Additional Minu	ites		
	Mileage Band	Minimum	Maximum	Maximum
	18	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1300
	44	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1400
	65	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1400
	104	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1500
	164	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1600
	9999	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1700
6.	Night and Weekend Rates, Add	itional Minutes		
	Mileage Band	Minimum	Maximum	Maximum
	18	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1000
	44	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1100
	65	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	104	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1300
	164	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1300
	9999	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1300

^{*} Minimum price will not be set below incremental cost.

Addendum 1

Berkshire Cable Corporation d/b/a FairPoint Long Distance PSC No. 1 - Telephone Effective Date: April 16, 2013

Leaf 5 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST FLEXIBLE RATE SCHEDULE, (CONT'D.)

Volume Discounts

Reference Section 4.2.2

Residential Service

Pre-discount			
Direct Dialed			Actual
Billed Amount	Minimum	Maximum	Discount
\$0.00 - \$9.99	0%	50%	10%
\$10.00	0%	50%	10%
\$15.00	0%	50%	10%
\$20.00	0%	50%	10%
\$25.00	0%	50%	10%
\$30.00	0%	50%	10%
\$35.00	0%	50%	20%
\$40.00	0%	50%	20%
\$50.00 +	0%	50%	20%

Business Service

Pre-discount			
Direct Dialed			Actual
Billed Amount	Minimum	Maximum	Discount
\$0.00 - \$9.99	0%	50%	10%
\$10.00	0%	50%	10%
\$15.00	0%	50%	10%
\$20.00	0%	50%	10%
\$25.00	0%	50%	10%
\$30.00	0%	50%	10%
\$35.00	0%	50%	20%
\$40.00	0%	50%	20%
\$50.00 +	0%	50%	20%

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/16/2013

Addendum 1

Berkshire Cable Corporation d/b/a FairPoint Long Distance PSC No. 1 - Telephone Effective Date: April 16, 2013

Leaf 6 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST FLEXIBLE RATE SCHEDULE, (CONT'D.)

Calling Card Service

Reference Sections 3.8, 4.2.3

Surcharge for Calling Card Service

Rate per call:

Minimum	Maximum	Actual
\$0.00	\$2.00	\$0.50

Calling Card Rate Schedule

Rate Per Minute

Minimum	Maximum	Actual
*	\$2.000	\$0.3000

800 Service

Reference Section 3.9 - 3.10, 4.2.D

Non-recurring Installation Charge

	Minimum	Maximum	Actual
Per Order	\$0.00	\$25.00	\$10.00

Monthly Recurring Charge

	Minimum	Maximum	Actual
Monthly Charge	\$0.00	\$25.00	\$2.50

Usage Charge

Rate Schedule Rate per Minute Day Rate Maximum Actual Minimum \$0.5000 \$0.2500 **Evening Rate** Maximum Minimum Actual \$0.5000 \$0.2500 Night/Weekend Rate Minimum Maximum Actual \$0.5000 \$0.2500

^{*} Minimum price will not be set below incremental cost.

Addendum 1

Berkshire Cable Corporation d/b/a FairPoint Long Distance PSC No. 1 - Telephone Effective Date: April 16, 2013

Leaf 7 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST FLEXIBLE RATE SCHEDULE, (CONT'D.)

Directory Assistance Service

Reference Sections 3.11 and 4.2.5.

Rate Per Listing:

Minimum Maximum Actual \$0.00 * \$0.75

Surcharges

Reference Section 4.2.6

Gross revenue Tax Surcharge

Assessed Percentage 3.6200%

* The rate charged shall not exceed the maximum rate authorized by AT&T Communications of New York by applicable tariff.

Issued By: Michael T. Skrivan, Vice President-Regulatory

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/16/2013

Addendum 1

Berkshire Cable Corporation d/b/a FairPoint Long Distance PSC No. 1 - Telephone Effective Date: April 16, 2013

Leaf 8 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST FLEXIBLE RATE SCHEDULE, (CONT'D.)

Residential and Business Direct Dial IntraLATA Service

Reference Sections 3.1-3.7 and 4.2.7

A. Residential Service

Rates Per Minute

1.	Day Rates, Initial Minutes			
	Mileage Band	Minimum	Maximum	Actual
	18	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	44	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	65	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	104	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	164	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	9999	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
2.	Evening Rates, Initial Minutes			
	Mileage Band	Minimum	Maximum	Maximum
	18	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	44	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	65	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	104	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	164	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	9999	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
3.	Night and Weekend Rates, Initia	l Minutes		
	Mileage Band	Minimum	Maximum	Maximum
	18	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	44	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	65	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	104	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	164	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	9999	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
Mini	mum price will not be get below inco	remental cost		

Minimum price will not be set below incremental cost.

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/16/2013

Addendum 1

Berkshire Cable Corporation d/b/a FairPoint Long Distance PSC No. 1 - Telephone Effective Date: April 16, 2013

Leaf 9 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST FLEXIBLE RATE SCHEDULE, (CONT'D.)

Residential and Business Direct Dial IntraLATA Service, (Cont'd.)

Reference Sections 3.1-3.7 and 4.2.7, (Cont'd.)

A. Residential Service, (Cont'd.)

110510	(com un)			
4.	Day Rates, Additional Minutes Mileage Band	Minimum	Maximum	Actual
	18	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	44	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	65	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	104	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	164	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	9999	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
5.	Evening Rates, Additional Minutes	5		
	Mileage Band	Minimum	Maximum	Maximum
	18	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	44	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	65	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	104	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	164	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	9999	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
6.	Night and Weekend Rates, Addition	onal Minutes		
	Mileage Band	Minimum	Maximum	Maximum
	18	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	44	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	65	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	104	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	164	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
	9999	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
			•	

^{*} Minimum price will not be set below incremental cost.

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/16/2013

Addendum 1

Berkshire Cable Corporation d/b/a FairPoint Long Distance PSC No. 1 - Telephone Effective Date: April 16, 2013

Leaf 10 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST FLEXIBLE RATE SCHEDULE, (CONT'D.)

Residential and Business Direct Dial IntraLATA Service, (Cont'd.)

Reference Sections 3.1-3.7 and 4.2.7, (Cont'd.)

B. Business Service

Rates Per Minute

1.	Day Rates, Initial Minutes					
	Mileage Band	Minimum	Maximum	Actual		
	18	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200		
	44	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200		
	65	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200		
	104	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200		
	164	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200		
	9999	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200		
2.	Evening Rates, Initial Minutes					
	Mileage Band	Minimum	Maximum	Maximum		
	18	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200		
	44	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200		
	65	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200		
	104	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200		
	164	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200		
	9999	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200		
3.	Night and Weekend Rates, Initial Minutes					
	Mileage Band	Minimum	Maximum	Maximum		
	18	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200		
	44	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200		
	65	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200		
	104	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200		
	164	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200		
	9999	*	\$0.5000	\$0.1200		

^{*} Minimum price will not be set below incremental cost.

Received: 03/21/2013 Star

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/16/2013

Addendum 1

Berkshire Cable Corporation d/b/a FairPoint Long Distance PSC No. 1 - Telephone Effective Date: April 16, 2013

Leaf 11 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

\$0.1200

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST FLEXIBLE RATE SCHEDULE, (CONT'D.)

Residential and Business Direct Dial IntraLATA Service, (Cont'd.)

Reference Sections 3.1-3.7 and 4.2.7, (Cont'd.)

9999

- B. Business Service (Cont'd.)
 - 4. Day Rates, Additional Minutes Mileage Band Minimum Maximum Actual 18 \$0.5000 \$0.1200 44 \$0.5000 \$0.1200 65 \$0.5000 \$0.1200 104 \$0.5000 \$0.1200 164 \$0.5000 \$0.1200

\$0.5000

- 5. Evening Rates, Additional Minutes Mileage Band Minimum Maximum Maximum \$0.1200 18 \$0.5000 44 \$0.5000 \$0.1200 65 \$0.5000 \$0.1200 104 \$0.5000 \$0.1200 164 \$0.5000 \$0.1200 9999 \$0.5000 \$0.1200
- 6. Night and Weekend Rates, Additional Minutes Mileage Band Minimum Maximum Maximum 18 \$0.5000 \$0.1200 * 44 \$0.5000 \$0.1200 65 \$0.5000 \$0.1200 104 \$0.5000 \$0.1200 164 \$0.5000 \$0.1200 9999 \$0.5000 \$0.1200

^{*} Minimum price will not be set below incremental cost.

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/16/2013

Addendum 1

Berkshire Cable Corporation d/b/a FairPoint Long Distance PSC No. 1 - Telephone Effective Date: April 16, 2013

Leaf 12 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST FLEXIBLE RATE SCHEDULE, (CONT'D.)

Optional Calling Plans

Reference Sections 3.1 - 3.7. 4.2.8 Berkshire Calling Plan

Residential Service Service Establishment Charge - per order placed	Minimum \$0.00	Maximum \$15.00	Actual \$0.00
InterLATA Service Monthly Account Charge - per subscribed line	Minimum	Maximum	Actual
	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00
Rate Per Minute	Minimum	Maximum	Actual
	\$0.00	\$0.5000	\$0.1500
IntraLATA Service Monthly Account Charge - per subscribed line	Minimum	Maximum	Actual
	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00
Rate Per Minute	Minimum	Maximum	Actual
	\$0.00	\$0.5000	\$0.1200
Business Service Service Establishment Charge - per order placed	Minimum \$0.00	Maximum \$15.00	Actual \$0.00
InterLATA Service Monthly Account Charge - per subscribed line	Minimum	Maximum	Actual
	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00
Rate Per Minute	Minimum	Maximum	Actual
	\$0.00	\$0.5000	\$0.1500
IntraLATA Service Monthly Account Charge - per subscribed line	Minimum	Maximum	Actual
	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00
Rate Per Minute	Minimum	Maximum	Actual
	\$0.00	\$0.5000	\$0.1200

Issued By: Michael T. Skrivan, Vice President-Regulatory

Addendum 1

Berkshire Cable Corporation d/b/a FairPoint Long Distance PSC No. 1 - Telephone Effective Date: April 16, 2013

Leaf 13 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST FLEXIBLE RATE SCHEDULE, (CONT'D.)

Optional Calling Plans, (Cont'd.)

Reference Sections 3.1 - 3.7, 4.2.8, (Cont'd.)

Business Premium IntraLATA Long Distance Plan

Monthly Account Charge*

Per Account

Rate

Per Minute

\$4.95

Rate Per Minute

Calling Card Rate

Rate Per Minute \$0.15

800 Service

Rate Per Minute \$0.09

*The Monthly Account Charge will be waived upon the Customer's commitment to subscribe to the Plan for one year.

School IntraLATA Long Distance Discount Plan

Monthly Account Charge*

Per Account N/A
Rate Per Minute \$0.06

Voice Advantage In-State Calling Plan

Reference Section 4.2.H

Monthly Account Charge for Basic, 600 and

Unlimited Bundles

Per Subscribed Line \$0.91

Additional Minutes of Usage

(Rate Per Minute) \$0.10

Issued By: Michael T. Skrivan, Vice President-Regulatory

Addendum 1

Berkshire Cable Corporation d/b/a FairPoint Long Distance PSC No. 1 - Telephone Effective Date: April 16, 2013

Leaf 14 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST FLEXIBLE RATE SCHEDULE, (CONT'D.)

Optional Calling Plans, (Cont'd.)

ExpansionPAK II (EPAK II) In-State Calling Plan

Reference Section 4.2.H

Unlimited Dial Tone (DTL)

	Rate
Basic Unlimited Package – 1 Year Term	
Per Subscribed Line	\$ 5.41
Basic Unlimited Package – 2 Year Term	
Per Subscribed Line	\$ 5.41
Expansion Line – Month-to-Month	
Per Subscribed Line	\$22.41
Expansion Line – 1 Year Term	
Per Subscribed Line	\$ 5.41
Expansion Line – 2 Year Term	
Per Subscribed Line	\$ 5.41

Unlimited Centrex

Basic Unlimited Package – 1 Year Term	
Per Subscribed Line	\$ 5.50
Basic Unlimited Package – 2 Year Term	
Per Subscribed Line	\$ 5.50
Expansion Line – Month-to-Month	
Per Subscribed Line	\$ 6.50
Expansion Line – 1 Year Term	
Per Subscribed Line	\$ 5.50
Expansion Line – 2 Year Term	
Per Subscribed Line	\$ 5.50

Issued By: Michael T. Skrivan, Vice President-Regulatory

Addendum 1

Berkshire Cable Corporation d/b/a FairPoint Long Distance PSC No. 1 - Telephone Effective Date: April 16, 2013

Leaf 15 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST FLEXIBLE RATE SCHEDULE, (CONT'D.)

Surcharges

Reference Section 4.2.6

Gross revenue Tax Surcharge

Assessed Percentage 3.6200%

* The rate charged shall not exceed the maximum rate authorized by AT&T Communications of New York by applicable tariff.

Issued By: Michael T. Skrivan, Vice President-Regulatory 1 Davis Farm Rd, Portland ME 04103

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 2 effective 08/16/2013